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Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: I have al-
ready answered it, but for the in-
formation of the House and of the 
han. Member I might repeat the ans-
wer, that we are taking steps to 
train village-smiths and; other per-
sons also. If there is anybody who is 
interested, I will see that he also gets 
trained. 
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Shri Indrajit Gupta: Since we have 
been told on an earlier occasion that 
the Government intends to establish 
some more large-scale State farms on 
the model of the Suratgarh farm, may 
I know whether at least the estimates 
have been made for the third Five 
Year Plan period for any II'odern im-
plements and agricultural machinery 
for those farms and whether arrange-
ments have been made fo~ their sup-
ply? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Actually, 
only one new farm has been decided 
to be opened at Jetsar. Bes:des, sume 
other places have been visited, but 
no decision has been arrived at. But, 
as I said, the Government is setting 
up agricultural implements work-

shops in all the package districts and 
useful implements will be rr.anufac-
tured there. 

Shri P. G. Sen: Is it not a fact that 
the supply of agricultural ;mplements 
could not be well looked after only be-
cause there is a shortage of steel, as 
reported, whereas in the case· of other 
industries iron could be procured in 
abundance? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Regaul-
ing the non-availablity of steel also, 
we approached the Ministry of Steel 
and we haVe been assured of adequate 
supply in course of time. 
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L Shri Ravindra Varma: 
Will the Minister of Transport and 

Communications be pleased t1) refer 
to the reply given to Starred Question 
No. 1585 on the 20th June, 1962 and 
state: 

(a) whether Government have fina-
lised consideration of the ofrer of 
credit from foreign countries for the 
Second ship-building yard; and 

(b) if so, the decision taken there-
on? 

The Minister of Shipping in the 
Ministry of Transport and C(lummuni-
cations (Shr! Raj Bahadur): (a) No 
Sir. 

(b) Does not arise. 

Shrl Warior: In answer to a pre-
vious question on this subject, the 
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Minister was pleased to say that the 
time had not come to divulge the 
negotiations and to say at what stage 
the negotiations were. May I know 
whether the time has now come to 
divulge the information and, if so, 
how far the negotiations hqve pro-
ceeded? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: I woula like to 
submit to the House and to the ;wn. 
Member that they will kindly aP-
preciate that it will be rather inad-
visable for us to disclose any parti-
cular stage or process of 'hp nogotia-
tions before time. 

Shri Warior: May I know approxi-
mately what time the Government 
will take to finalise the,e !legotia-
tions? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have to be 
sure that the firm that we choose for 
technical or, if possible, financial col-
laboration has got the required ex-
perience and the required tecnnical 
knowhow and is dependable in every 
respect, financially and ot!lerwise. 
Unless and until we are ablE to make 
up our mind about that, it will not 
be advisable to enter into or conclude 
any agreement with any particular 
firm in this matter. 

Shri Vasudevan Nair: In view of 
the parrot-like repetition of the same 
answer fOr the last two years-

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He 
should not use such words. That is 
not fair. 

Shri Vasudevan Nair: I w;thdraw 
it. In view of the repetition of the 
safe answer-because we are so tired 
of thls answer for the last two years 
which has been repeated by the hon. 
Minister-may I know. with what 
countries or what firms the Govern-
ment is consulting as far as the s',cond 
shipyard is concerned? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: I could not catch 
the question. 

Mr. Speaker: The question IS: 
with what firms or consultants the 

Government is having thOse consulta-
tions for the construction of the 
second shlpyard. 

Smi Raj Bahadur: I do not know 
whether it would be proper for me 
to divulge the names, but I may say 
that we have received onc • artIcular 
offer from a German firm; we have 
also received an enquiry frOm a Dutch 
firm; and recently an enquiry also 
from another German firm. Apart 
from that some negotiations are tak-
ing place in Japan also. We shail 
have to make up our mind about the 
respective advantages and beneficial 
conditions offered by each one of 
them, compare, and then come to a 
conclusion. 
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Mr. Speaker: Shri Surindra Pal 
Singh. 

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: My ques-
tion has been covered. 
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Shri M. K. Kumaran: May I know 
what is the amount so far spent on 
this project and how far the land 
acquisition and other preliminary 
works have progressed? 

Shri Raj Babadur: The amount that 
has been spent so far has been spent 
on the acquisition of land. 64 acres 
of iand has been acquired. We are 
also going to reimburse the cost of 
diversion of road which is Rs. 13,40,176. 

Shri P. Kunhan: May I know whe-
ther the Government has received any 
offer from West Germany; and, if so, 
what steps the "Government have taken 
with regard to that? 

Shri Raj Bahadur: I said, Sir, that 
we have received an offer, through an 
Indian firm, from the West German 
Ship-building yard and we have 
invited them to come and negotiate 
with us. 

Power from Riband Project 
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L Shri Utiya: 

Will the Minister of lrrigatioB and 
Power be pleased to state the attempts 
that have been made by the Central 
(}overnment to reach an early settle-
ment over the distribution of power 
generated from the Rihand Project 
betwepn U.P. and Madhya Pradesh? 

The Parliamentary Secretary to the 
Minister of IrrigatloB and Power (Shrl 
s. A. Mehdl): The desirability of 
arriving at an early settlement In the 
matter has been impressed on the two 
State Governments from time to time. 
The matter is receiving their atten-
tion. -

Shri Bhagwat Jha .bad: May 1 
know whether in the past the Central 

Government has been able to per-
suade the two sister governments to 
sit round a table and discuss the past 
agreement as well as the future one 
p~·ising out of it? 

Shri S. A. Mehdl: There have been 
two Zonal Councils in 1958 and 1960. 
The first one appointed a committee 
and the second asked the Chief Mini_-
ters to settle the matter. The Chief 
Minister of Uttar Pradesh had given 
It date In last May, but due to certain 
factors it was postponed. It is expec-
ted that they will soon meet and 
settle the matter l:ietween themselves. 

.. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Could we 
have any idea as to the availability 
of surplus pow!:? f!"om this accordlnl! 
to the terms of the agreement? 

8hr! S. A. Mehdl: That could only 
be settled after the Chief Ministers 
have settled their own dispute. 
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